Please Reply To:

Mary Wiencke, Legal Counsel Suite 1800 Direct Dial (503) 813-5058 Fax (503) 813-7252 Email: mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

February 21, 2012

# VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol St NE #215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

lacy Wienche

Attn: Filing Center

RE: In the Matter of IDAHO POWER COMPANY Application to Lower Standard Contract Eligibility Cap, Docket No. UM 1575

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's Petition to Intervene.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated by the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Mary Wiencke Legal Counsel Pacific Power

cc: Service List

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

## UM 1575

	IDAHO POWER COMPANY		
	Application to Lower Standard Contract Eligibility Cap	Petition to Intervene of PacifiCorp	
1	Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR	860-001-0300, PacifiCorp, d.b.a. Pacific Power	
2	("Company"), respectfully petitions to intervene ("Petition") in this proceeding. In support		
3	of this Petition, the Company states:		
4	1. The contact information for the Com	apany is:	
5 6 7 8 9	Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232  2. The names and addresses of the perthis proceeding are:	sons to be included on the official service list in	
11 12 13 14 15 16	Mary Wiencke Legal Counsel Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah Street, Ste 1800 Portland, OR 97232 mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com Phone: (503) 813-5058		
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Additional contacts to be included or Bruce Griswold Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 625 Portland, OR 97232 bruce.griswold@pacificorp.com Phone: (503) 813- 5218	n the service list:	

In the Matter of

3 Portland, OR 97232 4 oregondockets@pacificorp.com 5 3. The Company is an electric public utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to the 6 jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the "Commission"). 7 4. The Company intends to monitor and participate in this proceeding and, if necessary, 8 raise issues that are appropriate to the proceeding. No other party can adequately represent 9 the interest of the Company in this proceeding. 10 5. The Company has special knowledge or expertise that may assist the Commission in 11 resolving the issues in the proceeding 12 6. Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, the Company requests to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. The 13 14 Company's participation in this docket will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the 15 record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding. WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant this 16 17 Petition to Intervene. 18 DATED: February 21, 2012 19 Respectfully submitted, 20 21 22 Pacific Power 23

1

2

PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that I have cause to be served the foregoing document in OPUC Docket No. UM 1575 by electronic mail and first class mail to the parties on the attached service list unless paper service has been waived.

DATED this 21st day of February, 2012.

Mary Wiencke

Mary Wiencke

Legal Counsel, Pacific Power

#### Service List

w	IDAHO POWER COMPANY	
	CHRISTA BEARRY	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 cbearry@idahopower.com
	DONOVAN E WALKER LEAD CORP COUNSEL	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 dwalker@idahopower.com
W	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC	
	LISA F RACKNER ATTORNEY	419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com
w	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	
	JAY TINKER PROJECT MANAGER	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC-0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	
	J RICHARD GEORGE ASST GENERAL COUNSEL	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 PORTLAND OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com
w	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
	ADAM BLESS	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308

adam.bless@state.or.us